-  forward contracts on the US dollar with a notional value of 2.7 million USD (average USD/Euro
exchange rate of 1.2416).
-  forward contracts on the Japanese yen with a notional value of 207 million JPY (average
Yen/Euro exchange rate of 131.0222).
These contracts had all expired by December 31, 2018.

To cover the exchange rate risk on the payment in US dollars for the sale of the gas purification
business, the Parent Company, on June 7, 2018, also entered into a derivative contract with a
currency option for a notional amount of 330 million USD plus a fixing at 1.1880 USD/EUR with
Banca Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A., with flexible maturity.

Sensitivity to exchange rates

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Trade receivables and payables

For the current trade receivables and payables outstanding at the end of each year, the following
table provides detailed information on the sensitivity of the Group’s pre-tax profit and
shareholders’ equity as the US dollar and Japanese yen exchange rates vary, maintaining all other
variables fixed.

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

US dollar Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

2018 + 5% (117) (89)
- 5% 129 98

2017 + 5% (172) (170)
- 5% 190 188

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Japanese YEN Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

2018 + 5% (29) (22)
- 5% 32 25

2017 + 5% (38) (38)
- 5% 42 42

 165

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Intercompany liquidity and financial
receivables/payables

For the intercompany net cash and cash equivalents and financial receivables/payables, including
those of cash pooling, outstanding at the end of each year, the following table provides detailed
information on the sensitivity of the Group’s pre-tax profit and shareholders’ equity as the US
dollar and Euro compared to the other currencies vary, maintaining all other variables fixed. This
analysis was conducted from the moment the affiliates have both cash and cash equivalents and